

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AIKEN DIVISION**

SAVANNAH RIVER SITE WATCH, et al.

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 1:21-cv-01942-MGL

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,
et al.,**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
COMPLETE/SUPPLEMENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

Table of Contents

I. BACKGROUND 3

II. APA STANDARDS..... 7

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Plaintiffs have not shown that additional documents were directly or indirectly considered by agency decisionmakers and are required to complete the administrative record. 9

 1. An agency’s voluntary addition of documents to the administrative record during litigation does not rebut the presumption of regularity. 10

 2. Hyperlinked citations in comment letters do not prove that the agency reviewed or considered those hyperlinked materials. 12

 3. Possession of a document by an agency is not the equivalent of consideration. 13

 B. Plaintiffs have not met the high burden of showing that the record must be supplemented. 16

 1. Supplementation is not necessary to determine whether NNSA considered all relevant factors. 16

 2. Plaintiffs have failed to show it is necessary to supplement the record to allow this Court to understand complex technical or scientific matters. 19

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Animal Def. Council v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988) 30

Audubon Soc’y of Portland v. Zinke,
No. 1:17-CV-00069, 2017 WL 6376464 (D. Or. Dec. 12, 2017)..... 18, 28

Bay.org v. Zinke,
2018 WL 3965367 26

BlueMountains Biodiveristy Project v. Jeffries,
72 F.4th 998 (9th Cir. 2023) 24

Brandon v. Nat’l Credit Union Ass’n,
115 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2015) 12

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 31

Chestnut v. Jaddou,
No. CV 3:21-0497-MGL, 2022 WL 4096607 (D.S.C. Sept. 7, 2022)..... 13, 24, 27

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 7

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada,
No. CV 10-476 (RMC), 2016 WL 10749142 (D.D.C. Apr. 25, 2016)..... 22, 23

Doe #1 v. Syracuse Univ.,
468 F. Supp. 3d 489 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 18

Estate of Roman v. City of Newark,
914 F.3d 789 (3d. Cir. 2019) 18

Fla. Light & Power Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 8

Forest Cnty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States,
270 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017) 10, 11, 16

Fort Sill Apache Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
345 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

Friends of the Mahoning River v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
487 F. Supp. 3d 638 (N.D. Ohio 2020)..... 19

Ga. River Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
No. 4:10-CV-267, 2012 WL 930325 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2012)..... 18

Goffney v. Becerra,
995 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2021) 25

Gun Owners of America, Inc., v. Department of Justice,
 No. 1:20-CV-10639, 2023 WL 6304681 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 2023) 8, 9

Idaho Conservation League v. Thomas,
 91 F.3d 1345 (9th Cir. 1996) 20

In re Delta Smelt Consol. Cases,
 No. 1:09-CV-1053 OWW DLB, 2010 WL 2520946 (E.D. Cal. June 21, 2010)..... 17, 25, 26

Knight v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 2019 WL 3413423 (E.D. Tex. July 29, 2019) 18

Lands Council v. Powell,
 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) 12

Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 27

Minisink Residents for Env’t Pres. & Safety v. FERC,
 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 29

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA,
 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 11

N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
 No. 5:10-cv-476-D, 2011 WL 12544193 (E.D.N.C. May 10, 2011)..... 15, 16

Nardea v. Sessions,
 876 F.3d 675 (4th Cir. 2017) 12

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n,
 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 27

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
 290 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) 24

Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States,
 923 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (E.D. Cal. 2013) 17, 21, 25, 26, 28, 30

S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, Charleston Dist.,
 611 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.S.C. 2020)..... 10, 11

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
 No. CV-16-00094-TUC-JGZ, 2016 WL 7785452 (D. Ariz. July 7, 2016) 22

Sanitary Bd. of City of Charleston, W. Va. v Wheeler,
 918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019) 8, 10

Sara Lee Corp. v. Am. Bakers Ass’n,
 252 F.R.D. 31 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 20, 21

Save Our Sound OBX, Inc. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
914 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2019) 24

Stand Up for California! v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
71 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 21

Taylor Energy Co. LLC v. United States by & through U.S. Coast Guard Nat’l Pollution Funds Ctr.,
No. CV 20-1086 (JDB), 2021 WL 538052 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 2021)..... 9

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989) 7

Voyageur Outward Bound Sch. v. United States,
No. 1:18-cv-01463-TNM, 2019 WL 11584988 (D.D.C. Apr. 8, 2019) 15

Wilderness Workshop v. Crockett,
No. 1:11-CV-1534-AP, 2012 WL 1834488 (D. Colo. May 21, 2012)..... 13, 17

Wildlife v. Dalton,
24 C.I.T. 1116 (2000) 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 7

50 U.S.C. §2538a..... 3, 4

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 54550 (Sept. 2, 2020) 5
